back door route into Park City, there would be an additional 545 new vehicles on the old
landfill road during the peak hour. See Table 8 for Iroquois and Tuhaye trip generation totals.

This scenario evaluates the impacts of each of these potential neighboring projects on the
mitigated roadway network assuming full build out and 100% occupancy of each project.
This scenario provides valuable insight into the potential impacts of the proposed projects on
future 2020 background mitigated traffic conditions.

As requested by the Park City Heights Task Force committee, Hales Engineering evaluated
two scenarios; one with new traffic signals at the IHC entrance and on the old landfill road
and the other scenario assumes realignment of the old landfill road into the IHC access
creating a single signalized intersection.

Table 9 shows that when the traffic from the various developments is dispersed through two
traffic signals, each intersection will maintain a lower overall delay per vehicle value and
associated level of service. In contrast, Table 10 shows that when the traffic is concentrated
at a single intersection, the results are a higher delay per vehicle value and associated level
of service.

Planning Commission - October 13, 2010 Page 30 of 144

 Park City Heights Traffic Study 17

Number of Unit Daily Internal % % Trips Trips Total Daily
Land Use1 Units Type Trip Generation Capture Entering Exiting Entering Exiting Trips

SFDU (210) - Iroquois North 300 Dwelling Unit 2,857 0% 50% 50% 1,428 1,428 2,857
SFDU (210) - Iroquois South 225 Dwelling Unit 2,193 10% 50% 50% 987 987 1,973
Village Center (820) 100 1,000 Sq. Ft. GLA 6,791 10% 50% 50% 3,056 3,056 6,112
SFDU (210) - Tuhaye 900 Dwelling Unit 7,849 0% 50% 50% 3,925 3,925 7,849
Project Total Daily Trips 9,396 9,396 18,792
Passby Trips (25% of commercial) 764 764 1,528

Net Project Total Daily Trips 8,632 8,632 17,264
a.m. Peak Hour Internal

Land Use1 Units Type Trip Generation Capture Entering Exiting Entering Exiting Trips
SFDU (210) - Iroquois North 300 Dwelling Unit 219 0% 25% 75% 55 165 219
SFDU (210) - Iroquois South 225 Dwelling Unit 167 10% 25% 75% 38 113 150
Village Center (820) 100 1,000 Sq. Ft. GLA 103 10% 61% 39% 57 36 93
SFDU (210) - Tuhaye 900 Dwelling Unit 639 0% 25% 75% 160 480 639
Project Total Daily Trips 309 793 1,102
Passby Trips (25% of commercial) 14 9 23

Net Project Total Daily Trips 295 784 1,079
Number of Unit p.m. Peak Hour Internal % % Trips Trips Total p.m.

Land Use1 Units Type Trip Generation Capture Entering Exiting Entering Exiting Trips
SFDU (210) - Iroquois North 300 Dwelling Unit 288 0% 63% 37% 182 107 288
SFDU (210) - Iroquois South 225 Dwelling Unit 222 10% 63% 37% 126 74 200
Village Center (820) 100 1,000 Sq. Ft. GLA 626 10% 48% 52% 270 293 563
SFDU (210) - Tuhaye 900 Dwelling Unit 774 0% 63% 37% 488 287 774
Project Total Daily Trips 1,066 760 1,826
Passby Trips (25% of commercial) 68 73 141

Net Project Total Daily Trips 998 687 1,685
Number of Unit Sat. Daily Internal % % Trips Trips Total Sat.

Land Use1 Units Type Trip Generation Capture Entering Exiting Entering Exiting Daily Trips
SFDU (210) - Iroquois North 300 Dwelling Unit 2,956 0% 50% 50% 1,478 1,478 2,956
SFDU (210) - Iroquois South 225 Dwelling Unit 2,256 10% 50% 50% 1,015 1,015 2,030
Village Center (820) 100 1,000 Sq. Ft. GLA 9,240 10% 50% 50% 4,158 4,158 8,316
SFDU (210) - Tuhaye 900 Dwelling Unit 8,302 0% 50% 50% 4,151 4,151 8,302
Project Total Daily Trips 10,802 10,802 21,604
Passby Trips (25% of commercial) 1039 1,039 2,079

Net Project Total Daily Trips 9,762 9,762 19,525
Number of Unit Sat. Peak Hour Internal % % Trips Trips Total Sat.

Land Use1 Units Type Trip Generation Capture Entering Exiting Entering Exiting Peak Hour Trips
SFDU (210) - Iroquois North 300 Dwelling Unit 275 0% 54% 46% 148 126 275
SFDU (210) - Iroquois South 225 Dwelling Unit 209 10% 54% 46% 102 86 188
Village Center (820) 100 1,000 Sq. Ft. GLA 866 10% 52% 48% 405 374 779
SFDU (210) - Tuhaye 900 Dwelling Unit 803 0% 54% 46% 434 369 803
Project Total Daily Trips 1,089 956 2,045
Passby Trips (25% of commercial) 101 93 195

Net Project Total Daily Trips 987 863 1,850

1.  Land Use Code from the Institute of Transportation Engineers - 7th Edition Trip Generation Manual (ITE Manual)

SOURCE:  Hales Engineering, November 2006

Wasatch County Projects
Trip Generation

Table 8

Planning Commission - October 13, 2010 Page 31 of 144

 Park City Heights Traffic Study 18

Table 9

Future (2020) – Two Traffic Signals
p.m. Peak Hour Cumulative Conditions Level of Service

Intersection Worst Approach Overall
Intersection

ID Description Control Approach1 Aver. Delay
(Sec / Veh)1 LOS1 Aver. Delay

(Sec / Veh)2 LOS

1 SR-248 / IHC
Access Road Proposed Signal3 N/A N/A N/A 18.1 B

2 SR-248 / old
landfill road Proposed Signal3 N/A N/A N/A 16.5 B

1. This represents the worst approach LOS and delay (seconds / vehicle) and is only reported for unsignalized intersections.

2. This represents the overall intersection LOS and delay (seconds / vehicle).